Orders received   Orders received Order book   Order book

MEURMEUR Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005 Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004 Dec 31, 2005Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004Dec 31, 2004

Hiab 830.6 805.1 196.7 215.0

Kalmar 1,103.4 1,065.6 519.5 548.7

MacGREGOR 452.9 468.1 540.9 455.0

Eliminations -2.0 -1.5 -0.2 -0.2

TotalTotal 2,384.92,384.9 2,337.32,337.3 1,256.91,256.9 1,218.51,218.5

Number of employees
Average   Average At the end of period   At the end of period

Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005 Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004 Dec 31, 2005Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004Dec 31, 2004

Hiab 3,426 3,339 3,417 3,420

Kalmar 3,021 2,907 3,210 2,936

MacGREGOR 899 915 899 900

Corporate administration 42 40 45 38

TotalTotal 7,3887,388 7,2017,201 7,5717,571 7,2947,294

* Other unallocated assets are tax and treasury related assets and receivables.
 Other unallocated liabilities are tax and treasury related liabilities and
payables.

* Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment and on intangible
assets including corresponding items resulting from acquisitions made during
the fi nancial year.

58 Cargotec 2005 Review, Pro Forma

 Pro Forma Notes

Assets employed

MEURMEUR Dec 31, 2005Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004Dec 31, 2004

EMEA (Europe, Middle East, Africa) 329.5 355.3

Americas 67.1 74.1

Asia Pacifi c 54.4 37.8

Goodwill 440.7 435.0

TotalTotal 891.7891.7 902.2902.2

4.2 Geographical Segments

Sales

Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005
MEURMEUR HiabHiab KalmarKalmar MacGREGORMacGREGOR EliminationsEliminations TotalTotal

EMEA (Europe, Middle East, Africa) 484.9 674.5 175.4 - 1,334.8

Americas 298.2 301.4 22.2 -2.1 619.7

Asia Pacifi c 61.3 171.0 171.1 - 403.4

TotalTotal 844.4844.4 1,146.91,146.9 368.7368.7 -2.1-2.1 2,357.92,357.9

Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004
MEURMEUR HiabHiab KalmarKalmar MacGREGORMacGREGOR EliminationsEliminations TotalTotal

EMEA (Europe, Middle East, Africa) 419.7 488.9 163.8 - 1,072.4

Americas 218.1 238.5 21.0 -1.4 476.2

Asia Pacifi c 59.2 138.0 154.6 - 351.8

TotalTotal 697.0697.0 865.4865.4 339.4339.4 -1.4-1.4 1,900.41,900.4

Capital expenditure*

MEURMEUR Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005Jan 1–Dec 31, 2005 Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004Jan 1–Dec 31, 2004

EMEA (Europe, Middle East, Africa) 67.7 37.7

Americas 3.2 3.7

Asia Pacifi c 7.5 1.5

Goodwill 11.6 1.6

TotalTotal 90.090.0 44.544.5

*Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment and on intangible assets, including corresponding items resulting from acquisitions made
during the fi nancial period. Goodwill has not been allocated to geographical areas.

Number of employees

Dec 31, 2005Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004Dec 31, 2004